Company noted that the accounting treatment of a portion of these expenses was incorrect. It was determined

that these charges should be recognized as expenses in the consolidated statements of net loss and

comprehensive loss, and they are now included in selling and administrative expenses.

Furthermore, after obtaining additional information, one of the estimates included in accrued expenses was

updated by the Company, resulting in a decrease of accrued expenses and the related selling expenses by an

amount of $245,000.

Income tax

Following the preparation of the tax returns, it was noted that current tax expense had not been recorded in the

consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss. The consolidated financial statements have been

corrected by recording the tax expense and its counterpart in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Devonian Health Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2024 and 2023

(27)

The following table shows the impact of the changes on the lines of the adjusted consolidated financial

statements:

  For the year ended July 31, 2024

As previously
reported

$
Impact

$
Adjusted

$

Current liabilities
Accounts payable (note 9)  14,025,243  (245,000)  13,780,243
Income tax liability  -  847,198  847,198
Current liabilities  16,145,542  602,198  16,747,740

Shareholders’ equity
Deficit  (26,650,990)  (602,198)  (27,253,188)
Shareholders’ equity  14,462,184  (602,198)  13,859,986

  For the year ended July 31, 2024

As previously
reported

$
Impact

$
Adjusted

$

Net loss and comprehensive loss
Distribution revenues  17,815,509  1,490,477  19,305,986
Selling and administrative expenses  (5,559,974)  (1,245,477)  (6,805,451)
Net loss and comprehensive loss

before income tax  (1,224,636)  245,000  (979,636)
Income tax expense  -  (847,198)  (847,198)
Net loss and comprehensive loss  (1,224,636)  (602,198)  (1,826,834)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted  (0.008)  (0.004)  (0.012)

  For the year ended July 31, 2023

As previously
reported

$
Impact

$
Adjusted

$

Net loss and comprehensive loss
Cost of sales  1,453,048  (271,753)  1,181,295
Selling and administrative expenses  3,862,371  271,753  4,134,124

The restatements had no effect on the consolidated statements of cash flows from operations, aside from the

impact of these adjustments on the components of cash flows from operating activities.

Devonian Health Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2024 and 2023

(28)

26 Quarterly adjustments (unaudited supplementary information)

The adjustments have the following effects on the interim consolidated financial statements.

For the fiscal year ended July 31, 2023

For the three-month period ended

October 31, 2022
For the three-month period ended

January 31, 2023

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Cost of sales  263,618  (59,761) 203,857 322,991  (66,098)  256,893
Selling and administrative expenses  907,317  59,761 967,078 785,157  66,098 851,255

For the three-month period ended

April 30, 2023
For the three-month period ended

July 31, 2023

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Cost of sales  265,446  (56,143)  209,303  600,993  (89,752)  511,241
Selling and administrative expenses  (1,107,815) 56,143 1,163,958 1,062,082 89,752 1,151,834

Devonian Health Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2024 and 2023

(29)

For the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024

For the three-month period ended

October 31, 2023
For the three-month period ended

January 31, 2024

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Revenues  1,272,520  97,543  1,370,063  2,277,170  77,910  2,355,080
Selling and administrative expenses  788,874 97,543 886,417 1,616,461 77,910 1,694,371

For the three-month period ended

April 30, 2024
For the three-month period ended

July 31, 2024

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Adjusted

$

Revenues  5,125,571  305,912  5,431,483  9,140,248  1,009,112  10,149,360
Selling and administrative expenses  1,243,988 305,912 1,549,900 1,910,650 764,112 2,674,762
Income tax expense  - 271,335 271,335 - 575,863 575,863

Devonian Health Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2024 and 2023

(30)

For the nine-month period ended

April 30, 2024

Previously

stated

$

Adjustments

$

Adjusted

$

Income tax liability  -  271,335  271,335

Deficit  (27,731,943)  (271,335)  (28,003,278)

	Devonian Health Group Inc.
	Consolidated Financial Statements
	July 31, 2024 and 2023

	1 Statutes of incorporation, nature of activities and material uncertainty related to going concern
	2 Material accounting policies
	3 Additional information to the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss
	4 Accounts receivable
	5 Prepaid expenses
	6 Inventories
	7 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use asset
	8 Intangible assets and goodwill
	9 Accounts payable
	10 Long-term debt
	11 Share capital
	a) Interest on convertible debentures
	b) Convertible debentures